

No. 08-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMON LAW SETTLEMENT COUNSEL,
Petitioners,

v.

PEARLIE BAILEY, SHIRLEY MELVIN, GENERAL LEE
COLE, ROBERT ALVIN GRIFFIN, VERNON WARNELL,
LEE FLETCHER ANTHONY, CHUBB INDEMNITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY
PLAINTIFFS AND CASCINO ASBESTOS CLAIMANTS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

RONALD BARLIANT
KATHRYN A. PAMENTER
Counsel of Record
KENNETH S. ULRICH
GOLDBERG KOHN BELL BLACK
ROSENBLUM & MORITZ, LTD.
55 East Monroe Street
Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 201-4000
*Attorneys for Common Law
Settlement Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Unprecedented Bankruptcy Cases of Johns-Manville.....	5
B. The Bankruptcy Court Interprets, Enforces and Clarifies the Manville Plan.	7
C. The Second Circuit Reverses Solely on Jurisdictional Grounds.	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Bankruptcy Court had Jurisdiction to Confirm a Plan that Contained Provisions Enjoining the Direct Actions..	11
B. When a Federal Court’s “Arising Under” Jurisdiction has been Invoked, that Court Must Enforce the Applicable Federal Law.	16
C. Title 11, Which Sets Forth a Bankruptcy Court’s Statutory Authority to Grant Relief, Adequately Limits the Relief that May Be Granted.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Finality of Chapter 11 Plans is Uncertain as a Result of the Second Circuit’s Decision.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257, 36 S. Ct. 585, 60 L. Ed. 987 (1916).....	13
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500, 126 S. Ct. 1235, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1097 (2006).....	12, 22
<i>Banque Nationale de Paris, (Canada) v. Murad (In re Housecraft Indus. USA, Inc.)</i> , 310 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13-14
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678, 66 S. Ct. 773, 90 L. Ed. 939 (1946).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300, 115 S. Ct. 1493, 131 L. Ed. 2d 403 (1995).....	14
<i>Class Five Nevada Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) ...	19, 20, 21
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308, 125 S. Ct. 2363, 162 L. Ed. 2d 257 (2005).....	17
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>In re Cuyahoga Equip. Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In the Matter of Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	6, 7, 16, 25
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	5, 16
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443, 124 S. Ct. 906, 157 L. Ed. 2d 867 (2004).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Landsing Diversified Properties II v. The First Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. of Tulsa (In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	6, 7, 24
<i>Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.)</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	19, 20, 21
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Bildisco and Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513, 104 S. Ct. 1188, 79 L. Ed. 2d 482 (1984).....	18
<i>Prou v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706, 116 S. Ct. 1712, 135 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1996).....	17
<i>Resorts Int'l, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss)</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003, 140 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1998).....	12, 15
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165, 59 S. Ct. 134, 83 L. Ed. 104 (1938).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Travelers Casualty and Surety Co. v. Chubb Indemnity Ins. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545, 110 S. Ct. 2139, 109 L. Ed. 2d 580 (1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Wey</i> , 895 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1121(a).....	15
11 U.S.C. §§ 1121-1129	14
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1141	18
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(3).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	13, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 3.01[4][c], 3-18 (15th ed. rev. 2008)	13
1 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 3.01[4][c], 3-27 (15th ed. rev. 2008)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002	16
ORDERS	
S.D.N.Y. General Order M-61 (July 11, 1984)	13
